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News also notes that its suggestion of a one year period represents the established practice in this
respect, as set out in the CC's Merger Remedies Guidelines, which envisage such clauses to last for
only "a limited period (eg one year)".!

However News is prepared to extend the suggested period to 24 months in order to resolve this issue
as reflected in section 4.2 of the Second Revised Draft UIL.

Carriage agreement and brand licensing agreement

4. The current drafting of paragraphs 4.5 and 4.7 of the UIL might suggest that the Secretary of
State's review of the carriage agreement and brand licensing agreement should be limited only to
satisfaction of the criteria enumerated in paragraphs 4.5 and 4.7. Please confirm that News would
be willing to amend the opening sentences of Dparagraph 4.5 and 4.7 of the revised UIL from
‘News shall be deemed to have complied with the obligation in section [4.4/4.6] above so long as
Sky has entered into a [Carriage Agreement/Brand Licensing Agreement] with Newco which ...'
to ‘Any [Carriage Agreement/Brand Licensing Agreement] approved by the Secretary of State for
the purpose of the obligation in paragraph [4.4/4.6] above] shall ...",

News is willing to amend the language at sections 4.4 and 4.6 of the draft UIL as suggested by the

OFT.

Please see sections 4.4 and 4.6 of the Second Revised Draft UIL (and the consequential minor
amendments to the language at the relevant sub-sections).

5. Please confirm that News would be prepared to amend paragraph 4.8 of the revised UIL to read
' News shall also ensure that neither the Carriage Agreement nor the Brand Licensing Agreement
can be terminated by Sky until any dispute between News and Sky as to the validity of that
proposed termination ...".

News is willing to amend the language at section 4.8 of the draft UIL as suggested by the OFT.

Please see section 4.8 of the Second Revised Draft UIL.

Dispute resolution mechanism

6. The OFT notes that no details are provided of the basis of the dispute resolution mechanism
contemplated in paragraph 4.5(v) of the revised UIL. The OFT queries whether it is appropriate to
omit such detail from the terms of the UIL given its potential importance. Please provide details of
how News would envisage the dispute resolution mechanism JSunctioning in relation to:

(@)
(®)
©

d
(]

the principles / terms of the resolution procedure;
the body / individual responsible for resolution;

whether regard would be had to the purpose of the UIL and the Secretary of State's
decision in resolving a dispute;

how the costs of such a mechanism would be allocated; and

what the appeal rights would be in relation to such a mechanism.

News does not consider that it should be necessary to set out the precise terms of the dispute
resolution mechanism in the UIL itself given that the precise terms of the Carriage Agreement

CCB8 — Merger Remedies: Competition Commission Guidelines, November 2008 at paragraph 3.18.
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(including the relevant dispute resolution mechanism) will in any event be subject to approval by the
Secretary of State under section 4.4 of the Second Revised Draft UIL.

News would envisage that the Carriage Agreement will provide for mediation in the event of a
relevant dispute, followed, if the dispute remains unresolved at the end of that mediation process, by
arbitration proceedings under the London Court of International Arbitration.

On this basis, following the sub-questions above:

(a) News would propose that the ordinary principles of arbitration - a well-established process
of dispute resolution in commercial agreements - would apply.

(b) London Court of International Arbitration.

(©) News did not intend to include a specific reference to the purpose of the undertakings as any
dispute referred to the Court of Arbitration would relate to a potential breach of the Carriage
Agreement rather than News' compliance with the undertakings.

@ As set out in the UIL (now at section 4.8 of the Second Revised Draft UIL), News commits
to bear all reasonable costs (including Newco's reasonable costs) of any dispute resolution
process resulting from a proposed termination by Sky and this would be reflected in the
relevant termination clause.

(e) As would ordinarily be the case in an arbitration proceeding, News would also propose that
the decision of the arbitrator should be determinative of the dispute between the parties (i.c.
there should be no appeal).

Operational agreements

7.

Do the categories of operational agreements listed at 5.1 of the draft UIL include all those
required from Sky by Newco to operate its core business from the date of spin-off?

Yes, the agreements listed at section 5.1 of the draft UIL, together with the Carriage Agreement and
the Brand Licence Agreement and the transfer of assets and personnel to Newco mean that Newco
will be in a position to operate its core business from the date of the spin-off.

For clarity, News has also deleted the wording "including" from section 5.1 of the Second Revised
Draft UIL.

Please note that we have changed the wording of section 5.1(iv) to clarify that broadcast and
technical services can be provided under one or more agreements.

Please list in full the facilities and services covered by the operational agreements in 5.1 of the
UIL (as discussed at the third bullet of "paragraph 11.10 of the OFT report).

It is unclear to News what additional detail is required, particularly in light of the confirmation
provided in response to question 7 above.

Please identify any of the operational agreements (or components of these agreements) where
terms of provision by News/Sky is of key importance to Neweco's business (‘key agreements’), as
discussed at paragraph 10.9 of the OFT’s report to the Secretary of State. Please confirm whether
News would be prepared to have such agreements subject to oversight and approval by the
Secretary of State prior to acceptance of the undertakings in lieu (as for the carriage agreement
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10.

11.

12.

and brand licensing agreement) (as indicated in News' letter to the Secretary of State of 16
February 2011).

All of the operational agreements relate to assets or services which Newco could, if it wished, source
on the open market.

However Newco is likely to wish to continue to use its existing premises, at least in the medium
term, and therefore on this basis the lease referred to at paragraph 5.1 (ii) of the Second Revised
Draft UIL could be viewed as a key agreement. News has therefore added, at paragraph 5.1 (ii) of
the Second Revised Draft UIL that the Secretary of State should have a power of approval over that
agreement.

All of the other services which News proposes to offer are readily available on the open market and
could easily be sourced by Newco from third parties in the short to medium term. See also the
response to question 11 below as regards Newco's ability to terminate agreements with Sky if it
wishcd to switch to a third party provider.

Please confirm that the obligation on News/Sky to enter operational agreements under 5.1 of the
UIL will apply at the point of spin-off (as discussed at the first bullet of paragraph 11.10 of the
OFT repory). Please confirm what is meant by 'if required by Newco' in paragraph 5.1 of the UIL
(given that, immediately prior to the time of the spin-off, Newco will not be an independent entity
and will therefore not be able to determine whether such agreements are 'required’).

It is News' intention that the agreements will be in place at spin-off. Section 5.1 of the Second
Revised Draft UIL has been amended to reflect this.

For clarity (and further to the OFT's additional question 11 below) News has amended section 5.1 of
the Second Revised Draft UIL to delete the wording referred to by the OFT in its second sentence.

Is News prepared to address in the UIL inclusion of Newco termination rights in the operational
agreements, and absence of termination rights for News/Sky (subject to events outside
News’/Sky’s control) (as discussed at the fourth bullet of paragraph 11.10 of the OFT report)? Is
the first part of this what is meant by '(or such shorter time as required by Newco)' in paragraphs
5.1(i), and (i) of the UIL? If so, the OFT considers this should be spelt out with greater clarity.

As indicated in response to question 10, for clarity, News has amended section 5.1 of the Second
Revised Draft UIL to delete the wording referred to by the OFT.

» News is prepared to offer Newco agreements for the stated time period and to allow Newco to
terminate the relevant agreements early, reasonable notice periods (which will differ by
agreement) and break fees to cover Sky's unavoidable costs of early exit where appropriate.

Please confirm the intention of clause 5.2(a) of the UIL: would this term be included in the
contract from the outset? Which of the contracts may it apply to?

As explained by News at 5.3 of the Second Revised Draft UIL (5.2 of the First Revised Draft UIL),
in order to provide greater certainty for Newco, it is intended that costs under each of the agreements
listed at 5.1(iii) to 5.1(v) will be calculated in the first year as the cost to Sky of providing those
services and thereafter will increase by CPI.

Due to a typographical error, it was inadvertently suggested in the First Revised Draft UIL that the
agreement listed at 5.1(ii) also be priced by reference to cost. This has now been corrected as this is
not News' intention (as it does not consider that such an approach makes sense in reference to this
agreement because there is no relevant internal cost). This will be priced on market terms as is
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consistent with the business plan. News notes, in any event, that given News' response to question 9,
the lease agreement will in any event be subject to the approval of the Secretary of State.

Section 5.2(a) is a nuance to the automatically increasing cost structure (linked to CPI) so that
certain costs will reflect Newco's actual demand for the service where demand can vary rather than
being a single fixed overall price. In relation to broadcast operations and creative services for
example, Newco may choose to source some or all of its needs elsewhere and it is sensible for costs
to reflect demand. The same applies for aspects of the other agreements where demand is variable
for example where Newco may instead choose to hire its own staff or alternatively to increase the
amount of support it requires from News (such as IT support).

Interim action

13.

Please confirm whether News would be prepared to agree the following changes to paragraph 8.1
of the UIL:

(a) 8.1(iii) to become 'the Sky News business is maintained and preserved and is run in the
ordinary course'; and

) 8.1(iv) to become 'the nature, description, range and standard of news gathering ...".

News is prepared to agree these changes. Please see section 8.1 of the Second Revised Draft UIL.

Removal or variation

4.

Please explain why News believes this provision is required given that the Enterprise Act 2002
already provides a scheme for variation of ULL in the event of a change of circumstances.

News believes that the inclusion of this provision provides greater clarity and is unclear why the
OFT would object to the inclusion of such a provision.

Definition of material transaction

15,

Other

Please explain how the definition of '"Material Transaction’ has been derived and why differential
treatment has been given to transactions with values of £12.5 million.

The definition of material transaction is based on that currently adopted by Sky which has a similar
two-tier structure but with higher monetary limits applying.

In Sky's existing corporate governance structure, related party transactions involving the payment ot
receipt of £10 million or more require audit committee approval and related party transactions
involving the payment or receipt of £25 million or more require additional board approvals.

News accepts however that the definition which has been provided of Material Transactions is
confusing (and redundant given the wording of section 3.1(iv) of the First (and Second) Revised
Draft UIL) and it has provided a revised definition in the Second Revised Draft UIL.

As mentioned in response to question 2.7 of the Second OFT Response News intends to include
Sky's independent directors when considering candidates for the board of Newco. We have therefore
clarified the definition of Independent Directors to ensure that Sky's independent directors are not
excluded.
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Allen & Overy LLP on behalf of News Corporation

22 February 2011
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PROPOSED ACQUISITION BY NEWS CORPORATION OF UP TO 60.9 PER CENT OF BRITISH
SKY BROADCASTING GROUP PLC

UNDERTAKINGS GIVEN BY NEWS CORPORATION PURSUANT TO PARAGRAPH 3 OF
SCHEDULE 2 OF ENTERPRISE ACT (PROTECTION OF LEGITIMATE INTERESTS) ORDER 2003

WHEREAS:

(a) News Corporation proposes to acquire the shares in British Sky Broadcasting Group plc that it does
not already own.

() On 4 November 2010 the Secretary of State for Business, Innovation and Skills issued a European
Intervention Notice under section 67(2) of the Act and the Order in connection with the Transaction.

(c) On 31 December 2010, Ofcom provided its report to the Secretary of State on issues of media
plurality (as provided for in Article 4A of the Order) and on 30 December 2010 the OFT provided its
report to the Secrctary of State on the creation of a European relevant merger situation pursuant to
Article 4(4) of the Order.

()] The Secretary of State considers that the conditions for referring the Transaction to the CC under
Article 5 of the Order are met and, absent any offer of undertakings from News, he would be minded
to refer the Transaction to the CC. .

(e) The Secretary of State has a discretion to accept undertakings in lieu of reference from News under
paragraph 3 of Schedule 2 of the Order:

"The Secretary of State may, instead of making such a reference and for the purpose of
remedying, mitigating or preventing any of the effects adverse to the public interest which
have or may have resulted, or which may be expected to result, from the creation of the
European relevant merger situation concerned accept from such of the parties concerned as
[he] considers appropriate undertakings to take such action as [he) considers appropriate.”

¢3] The Secretary of State considers that the undertakings given below by News are appropriate to
remedy, mitigate or prevent the effects adverse to the public interest which may be expected to result
from the creation of the European relevant merger situation.

NOW THEREFORE News hereby gives to the Secretary of State the following undertakings for the
purpose of remedying, mitigating or preventing the effects adverse to the public interest which may be
expected to result from the Transaction.
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